A

Forest & Range
Consultation and Revenue Sharing Agreement

Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3

Between:

Adams Lake Indian Band

As Represented by

Tk'wem7iple?s re Qelmdcw

And
Her Majesty the Gueen in Right of the Province of British Columbia
as represented by the Minister of Indigenous Relations and Recongciliation
(IIBCH)

{Collectively the “Parties”)

WHEREAS:

The Parties entered into the Forest & Range Consultation and Revenue Sharing Agreement
(the “"Agreement’) on April 23, 2012 and subsequent Confirmation and Amending
Agreements, which are attached as Schedule A.

The terms of the Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2 expired on March 31, 2021 and
the Parties wish to confirm their intentions to continue to be bound by the terms of the
Agreement as if it had not expired, and in accordance with the further amendments set out

in this Confirmation and Amending Agreements.

Pursuant to the Bridging and Funding Agreement dated for reference March 30, 2021 and
Ski7pecen's Journey l.etter of Commitment, the Parties henceforth affirm the commitments
set out in their government-to-government ("G2G") relationship, as set out in these afore
mentioned agreements, which includes BC working with Adams Lake Indian Band, through
the Qweiminte Secwépemc, to seek approvals to proceed with negotiations of legally binding
agreements commencing with the priority interest for a Coliective Farestry Agreement

(IICFA”).
NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

This Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3 term (“Term”) commences as of April 1,
2021.

The Parties agree to continue to be bound by the Agreement and the Confirmation and
Amending Agreements, in accordance with this Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3,
as if the Agreement had not expired, including no impacts fo revenue sharing related to Bill

28 volumes, where applicable.

This Confirmation and Amending Agreement #3 Term will expire on September 30, 2022.

In all other respects the Agreement, as amended, remains the same.

Page 1 of 23




5. The following schedules are attached to inform and support this Confirmation and Amending
Agreement:

(a) Schedule A: The Agreement and subsequent Confirmation and Amending
Agreements;

(b) Schedule B: CFA Pathway & Commitments;

(c) Schedule C: 2021.03.11 Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution - 0003;

(d) Schedule D: Supporting Documents - List of Relevant and informative Forestry

Documents; and
() Schedule E: QS-BC Short-Term Opportunities.

Signed on behalf of;
Adams Lake Indian Band

f%’é{@ﬂw}f?ﬂ e 30[ HIH

Kl]kp?!jy'- Kenoras — Duck Chief Date

Tkwemi7iple7
,MWWJ 9701#—:1 e I

Tkwem7|ple7

Witness of Adéms Lal(e indian Band
signatures

Signed on behalf of:

Govern t of ritlsh(w
"?’/ =2 %} 13 ) oz

Ministér- & lndlgerf’ous ‘Relations and Dat¢’
Reconciliation, -

Witness of Ministef Signature

Page 2 of 23




Schedule A - The Agreement and Subsequent Confirmation and Amending Agreements.

The Agr'ee_ment can be found here.

Page 3 of 23
Appendix A




Confirmation and Amending Agreement #1:

Adams Lake Indian Band
Forest& Range-
Consultation and Revenue Sharing Agreement (FCRSA}
(The “Agreement"”)

Amendment Agreement #1

WHEREAS:

" A. The parties entered into the Agreement on April 23, 2012.
B. The partles entered into a Raconciiiation Framework Agreemant on Aprit 10, -

2013.
C. The parties wish to amend the Agreement as set out In this Amendment

Agreament #1.

THEREFORE:

The pariies agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 6.2 is deleted.
2. Appendix C Secfion 1.4 is deleted.
3. Appendix C Section 1.3 is amended to read as follows:

" The Traditional Territory Forest Revenua Sharing Component will be calculated
by multiplying 5 percent of the forest revenue attribited to the Adams Lake ,
Indian Band described in section 1.2 of this Appendix,

4, Appendix C Section 2.1 Is amended to read as follows:

'The pirect Award Forest Tenure Revenue Sharing Component will be calctllated
by multiplying 75 percent of the forest revenue as desatlbed In section 2.0 of this

Appendix.

In all other respects the Agreement remains the same.

Pagedof2

Page 4 of 23
Appendix A




Page 5 of 23
Appendix A




Signed on hehalf of:
Adams Lake Indian Band

e \/Lu@cw, $/(3

C;ie’f Meldon Léon Date

Counclilor Councillor
1) .

Councillor ! Counciltor

nBand

[ici

Whiness of Adams La e
Signaiures

Sigined on behalf of:

Government of Briish Columbia

ﬁm 1 22, 20/3

Rustad * [) Date
Minister of Aboriginal Relations and
Recongiliation

Witiiesy/of Wifiister Signature

Page 2 of 2

Page 6 of 23
Appendix A




Page 7 of 23
Appendix A




Confirmation and Amending Agreement #2:

Forest & Range
Consulation ard Ravenua Sharing Agreement {the “Agrsement”} Conflrmation
and Amending Agresment #2

Betwesn:
Adams Lake Indian Band

Az Represented by
Chief and Council

And

Har Majesfy the Gueen in Right of tire Province of Beltish Cofumbla
&s reprasented by the Minfster of indigenous Refations and Reconcillation
{Brilish Columbia™

{Collactivafy the "Parlies™)

WHEREAS:

A The Parties entered into the Agreament on Aptil 23, 2012, and a Confirmation and
Amending Agreament ann Septernber 30 2018, which are altached as Appendix &

and Appendix B

8, The tarms of (he Conficmalion and Amending Agreament expite ort August 1, 2020
and lhe Paries wish to confirm thekr Intentions to continue to be bound by the
teems of the Agreerment as If it had nol expired, and In Accordance with the further
amendments sef out in the Confirmation and Amending Agresment.

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. This Confimution and Amending Agreemant #2 will take affect on the date that itis
fully exacutad by tie Paities,

2. The Parties agree (o conlinue 16 ba bound by the Agraement and (s Confimation
and Amoading Agreament, In accordance with this Confimnation and Arending
Agreement #2, as If tha Agrasmant hed not explred.

3. The Parties sgree to engage on G2G Camplire and commutity priorily topics.
4, This Confirmatian and Amending Agreeiment #2 will explre on March 31, 2021,
5, Irt all other respects the Agreamanl, as emendad, remalins the same.

Page 1t of 2

Page 8 of 23
Appendix A




Signed on bahalf of

Adams Leke kidian Band

Septemer 36, 2020

. [rafe.

“Cavatiior
L ' H
RS A
VWitaess of Adsms Lake ladian Band
FiHtires

Siyned on behall ot

;
Gavernmant _qf; Eaettish ﬁﬁ[gm_ﬁiak ,:

wan N o
e e N T ;
T i e ;

Miriister of Indigenous Retations and
Reconcilistion

Page 2of2

Page 8 of 23
Appendix A




Schedule B - CFA Pathway & Commitments.

1.

The following is a summary of CFA commitments, including Figure 1.0: CFA Pathway:

a. OnMarch 11, 2021, Qwelminte Secwépemc ("QS") to BC Senior Council endorsed the
following resolutions and their associated decision points:

i. Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution - 0001: Ski7pecens Journey and the
QS3-BC Joint Intentions Paper {("JIP™);
ii. Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution — 0002: Respecting & Recognizing the
Campfire/Division, Interim Engagement Process & Enhancement Approach; and
iii. Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolution - 0003: Transformation Agreement 1.0
CFA.
b. BC has since entered its internal approvals process to seek Minister-level endorsement
of Sku7pecen's Journey Letter of Commitment (“SJ L.oC”), which includes the JIP and
the associated implementation funding.

c. Along with the SJ LoC and JIP, BC is also advancing the request to negotiate a CFA
(identified as the first of five (5} collective agreements in the JIP). BC and QS are
actively working to continue to refine the negotiation mandate request with additional
funding and clarity on the CFA Term Sheet.

d. Oneintention of the CFA is to jointly develop a new recognition-based forestry revenue
sharing mode!, to replace the Agreement. The terms of this model are yet to be
negotiated and require the negetiation mandate requests to be approved by both

Parties to- move forward.

e. QS sighatory communities began work internally to support and refine the negotiation
mandate request with the CFA Term Sheet, through their internal approval processes,
seeking endorsement at the Joint Leadership Council on August 25, 2021. Pursuant to
this approval, the QS will be working with the communities and their respective
Campfire/Divisions to further ratify the mandate requests with each of the QS
signatories, in parallel with BC's approval process.

f.  While this Confirmation and Amending Agreement cannot confirm the CFA mandate,
the Pariies do wish to affirm the intentions to move forward in replacing the Agreement
through the CFA and are taking the steps to secure the approvals to do so.

Page 10 of 23
Appendix B




SO108) 20 -
[BURET ST

V40 jo uoneusws|dwl
Uy Joy Bujuuey -

Y40

3yl j0 sfenosddy jeul -

siuswasiby
aldwe) sygdwe] -

usilealby
Bjjaiquin aaloejjo] -

suoflenobaN v42 -

g xipuaddy
€240 1| abed

Bunsepy fosuon g upjuey
Sieysiulipl o JeiyD -

Bunasy
{s1a)siuy o3 Jo1yo)
UBMS YD 01 Y1F 181yD
- 9(qe . diysiepes -

YOUNe| 19 LoIJeLLIuoD

SIEPUBIN 4D -

S885300.1
[Baosddy jeussiul-0g -

SOSSR00.Y
leaciddy feussiul-go) -

soldo] 19syg wWia ) v40) -

L2ozg ‘L€ snbny
19B1ey - se|npauos pue
SSSNE[O UBIHSUBI] LIIM
‘susweslby Burpuawy

2 UCELUHIUO? -

V4D 07| Wawsalby
uojeulolsuel] -

yoeoiddy jusutesueyusy

2 §5900.1d ewebebug
tUeSIU] ‘uoiubooey
uolsiAlT/eaEdwen -

Jaded
suoRUaU| oL B 1o
Aewinor s,usoad/nyg -

e

Aemied V40 —0'| eAnbig




Schedule C - 2021.03.11 Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolutions.

The following are the 2021.03.11 Txweymimentem Senior Council Resolutions #2021-0001,
#2021,0002, and #2021-0003:

;l;!i:m‘."f_:'.:.~ “yShope s (RS N E‘l{u{i‘ﬂ;&[};ﬂ? _‘.,-' i HJ
K v e RS Koy gy
s B G980 e Ses

Quwrelminte il ki BRITISH
Seeweptme Gwelminta - Secwapeme G26 (05-G26 COLUMETA

TYWEYHMIIENTER
(EveRYONE WORKING TOGETHER ON RNE TORIC)
HESOLUTION
Title: SKO7PECEN'S JOURNEY AND QS-BC JOINT INTENTIONS PAPER

RESOLUTION#2021-0001 Date of Reference:2021.02.16

WHEREAS

The Qwelminle Secwépeme (“Q5") is comprised of cerfain Secwépemc communiies
who are each Slgnatory {"@S Signatery") to the Secwépemc-BC Government-fo-
Govemment ("G2G") lefter of commitment (“Original LoC") signed on April 1, 2019
with he Province of British Golumbia (“BC®), including respective BC Ministries ("BC
Signatories”). Each QS Signatory acts collectively within the Secwépemc Nation,
where the purpose of the QS is fo act as the administrative entity for the Qs
Signatories and their respeciive campfirasidivisions (“@S Campfire/Division”).

WHEREAS

Pursuant io the Original LoC, QS and BC (the "Parties”) agreed {o the ohjective of
making sustalned, substantive progress towards development of a shared path lo a
long-term raconciliation agreement to advance the Partles' inferests in a true G2G
refationship, based on the shared goal to reconcile their respective jurisdictions,
govarnance, laws, values and responsibliities.

WHEREAS
Pursuant to the Original LoC, the Partles established an interJurisdicfional G2G
Forum {the “QS-BC Forum") as indicated in section 2.1 of the Original LoC, which
includes a Leadership Table, a G2G Senior Coungll (the “QS-BC Senlor Council®),
and various sub-tables, including the Strategle Worling Group ("SWG"}.

WHEREAS

The OS-BC Senior Council authorized its terms of reference { Terms of Reference”)
under the Originat LoC on July 25, 2019 and revised these Terms of Referance on
February 4, 2021 and fhe ferms of reference include authority to make
Trweymimentem Resalutions (everyone wotking fogether on one fopic).

WHEREAS
The Q5-BC Senlor Councit also authorlzed its work plan ("Work Plan”) under the
Original LoC on July 25, 2019, This Werk Plan includes the development of the Joint
Intentions Paper (the “JIP*) {Attachment 1 — SJ LoG, Appendix H) to support the
BC's Ministerial mandate request and QS mandate raequest {"QS and BG Mandate
Requests”).

Page 10f3

TR: §J and JIP

Page 12 of 23
Appendix C




VWHEREAS
The Q8-BC G2G Forum'’s SWG, supported by the drafting commitiee, collaboratively
developed the JIP fo support the Q5 and BC Mandate Requests.

WHEREAS
BC and QS recognize that foundafional to this shared pathway will be the
implementation of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act (the “BC
Decfaration Act"), including the action plan under section 4 and the provisions
.authorized under secfion 7. The BC Decfaralion Act znd the JIP are intended to inform
recognition and reconciliation betwaen the QS and BC.,

WHEREAS
The Parties are nagotiating an amsndment and restatement of the Original LoG,
referred to as the Ski7pecen's Journey letter of comnmitrnent (*Sd LoC") (Attachment
1) and, the Parties wish 1o continue thelr 832G engagements, including In respect of
those infentions sef outin the JIP {Aftachment 1 — 8J LoG, Appendix H). During the
Interim peried, while they are negotiating the SJ LoC, QS and BC wish fo enterinto a
QS-BC Brldging and Funding Agreement in order to extend the ferm of the Original
LoC and confinue thair respactive G2G engagements, including those in relation to

tha 8J LoC and JiP.

WHEREAS

The JIP's purpose Is to describe the proposed framework of the shared path of QS
and BC based on the mutual goal io recognize and reconcile their respectlve
jurisdictions, govemance, laws, interests and responsibilities. This will be undertaken
through a series of stepwise transformation agreemenis ("Transformation
Agreements”), which will conclude with a recognition and reconciliation agreement
{the "Recognition and Reconciliation Agreement” or "RRA"). The RRA will be a
comprehansive agreement af a colleclive level, inclusive of all Transformation
Agreements to affirm a lasting G2G relationship and commitment to undertake work
towards true recognition of Secwépemc rights and title. The development and
implemantation of the Transformation Agreements and the RRA will require
transformative mandates and commitmsnt from both the QS and BC.

WHEREAS

The JIP (Attachment 1 — 8J LoC, Appendix H) identifies in is Agreement Pathway
that the series of Transformation Agreements will. Include both collective and QS
Campfire/Division Jevel provisions that will be informed by the following five JIP

Elements:
1) Govemnance (Title, Jurlsdiction and Ownershlp};
2) Stewardship (Yecwminulecw);
3) Natural Resource Decision Making;
4) Fiscal / Economic; and
5) Guiiural Revitalizatlon,

I TXWEYNMIMENTEM RESOLUTION FAGE FOLLOWS]

Page2 of 3
TR: 8J and JiP

Page 13 of 23
Appendix C




THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED THAT:

Senfor Council Authorize: the folfowing documents and recommendalions fo the QS and BC
Signatories for thelr respective approvals:

1} Bridglhg and Funding Agresmant: the execution of the Bridging and Funding
Agreement on or before March 31, 2021 (Attachment 2},

Senior Council Authotize: the folfowing documents and recommendations to the Leadership
Table and QS and BC Signatories for their respective approvals:

2) the JIP dated December 17, 2020 (Attachment 1 - 8J LoGC, Appendix H);

3) 8JLaC (Attachment 1 - SJ LoC with referred appendlces below): thraugh which
the QS and BC Signatoriss amend and revise the Original LoC including actions
and funding to support the realizafion of the JIP which is recommended to oceur,
within 60 days of the approval of this resolution;

4) Mandaie Gonfimation: the QS and BC Signalories undertake the actions
necessary to confirm the mandates for the 5.} LoG and JIP realization while
respeciing each other's intemna! iandate confirmation processes and “Walking on

Two Legs”; and
&) Leadership Table Meeting: the QS and BC Leadershlp Table representativas fo

maat In a “Chief Elk fo Chlef Swan” meeting to uphold thelr commitments under the
$J LoC within 90 days of the approval of this resclution.

The ahove s the ofiicial version of the Txweymimentem Resolution approved through the
QS-BC Senior Council.

Dariol Draacy {Apr 19,2021 16.01 FOT] Apr 14,2021

Councillor Darret Draney, DATE

QS Responsible Official

Sl Apr 19,2021

Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE

BC Responsible Official

Altachments include the following:
o Attachmaent 1 - The SJ LoC and the relevant appendices as listed below:

I Appendix A: Map of Secwépemc Territory;

ii. Appendix B: Funding;

ifi. Appendix [: Excluded Provincial Area of Responsibitity;

bv. Appendix E: The Story of Porcupine (Skii7pecen re Stsepldhkwils);
V. Appendix F; Memorial to Sir Wilfrid Laurier (1910}); and

vi. Appendix H: JIP dated December 17, 2020.

o Attachment 2 - Bridging and Funding Agreemant.

Page 3 of 3
TR: 8J and JIP

Page 14 of 23
Appendix C




{ ¥y nStesers
1,_,_3}.. Sim oy SE
WY e

Sweiminte "
cewepeme Qwelminlo - Secwepeme G2G (OS-Gey OLUM

TYWEYIRIEENTEY
(EvERYONE WORKING TOGETHER ON ONE TOPIC)
RESOLUTION

Title: RESPECTING & RECOGNIZING THE CAWF!REIDMSIONS, INFERIMI ENGAGEMENT
-PROCESS & ENHANCEMENT APPROACH - PR -

RESOLUTION#2021-0002 Date of Referencs:2021.03.02

WHEREAS

The Qwelminte Secwépemc ("G8") is comprised of certain Secwépemc communities
who are each signatory ("GS Signatory”) to the Secwépemc-BC Government-to-
Government (*G26") letter of commitment (*Orlginat LoG") signed on April 1, 2012
with the Province of British Columbia ("BC"), Including respective BC Minlstries ("BC
Slignatories”). Fach (S Signatory acts collaciivaly within the Secwépemc Mation,
where the purpose of the QS is fo act as the administrative enfity jor the QS
Slgnatories and their respective campfires/divisions ("@8 Campfre/Division”).

WHEREAS
Pursuant to the Originatl LoC, QS and BC (the "Partles”) have collaboraftively
developed the original interim Engagemént Approach (“Origlnat IEA"), which was an
agreement deliverable to support financial and operational continuity with respect fa
consultation and engagement between the Parties on land and resource activities.

WHEREAS
Pursuant to the Original LoC, the Parties established an inter-jurlsdictional G2G
Forum (the "Q@S-BC Forum®) as indicated in section 2.1 of the Criginal LoG, which
includes a Leadership Tabla, a G2G Senior Coungil {the “QS-BC Senior Council"}),
and various sub-tables established by the Original IEA.

WHEREAS

In the Original LoC, the Parfies acknowledged that the Original IEA s a living
document, whera the Parties are able fo make mutually agressble amendments from
fime fo time as the Original LoC is implemented. QS and BC identified the intention to
enhance the Original 1EA, exploring collaborative approaches fo consensus on
declslons and issue resolulion, and incorporate enhancements that are mutually
acceptable to the Parties through amendments in writing (identified in the Original
IEA, sectlon Error] Refarence source not found.).

WHEREAS

The Parties are negofiating an amendment and restatement of the LoC, referred fo as
Skd7pecen’s Joumey letter of commitment (“SJ LoG") (Attachiment '1) The Parties
wish fo continue their G26G engagements, including those commitments to the Original
IEA, which is identified within In the SJ L.oC as the newly eniltled Inferim Engagement

Page 1 of 4
TR: Campfire, SJ and JIP

Page 15 of 23
Appendix C




Process ("EP") (Attachment 1 — SJ LoG, Appendix G). Under the proposed approach
in the SJ LOC, consultation on transacfiohal decisions and other engagement will
oceur with the 5 Signatories and their respactive QS Canipfires/Divislons andfor
communitles. The Senior Councll recognizes the QS Campfires/Divisions and their
role in decision making as fitle and rights holders and that the S Gampfire/Divisional
tables align with Secwépemc rights, fitle, and govemance.

WHEREAS

The Joint Intentions Paper (“JIP") Chapter 8.0 (Aftachment 1 - 8J LoG, Appendix H)
enfitled “Natural Resource Declsion-Making Element” identifies that status quo (i.e.,
consultation and accommodation relaing to strength of claim and impacts) decision-
making exisis under the Criginal {EA, QS and BC have commiited to making
improvements 1o the Qrginal IEA, intend fo continue to make these Improvements
through the SJLoC as the [EP and Enhancement Approach (the "EA”} moving forward
io reflect the avolution of the Natural Resource Decision-Making Element, including
milestones in iransformation agreements ("Transformation Agreements”) and the
Recognition and Reconciliation Agreement (*RRA"}.

WHEREAS
Tha JIP Chapfer 8.0 entiflad “Natural Resource [Jacision-Making Element” indicates
that under the IEP and the EA consultation on transactional decisions (such as
declsions made pursuant fo existing BC slatutory authority) and other engagement
will occur with GS Signatories and their respective QS Campfires/Divislons and/or
communities and that QS and BC will seek to develop additional tools that will be
applied through the IEP and the Transformation Agreements.

WHEREAS

The QS-BC Senior Cotinail also authorized its work plan ("Work Plan®) under the
Qriginal LoC on July 25, 2019 and revised the Work Plan that ls now dated for
teference February 4 ;2021 {Attachment 2). The Work Plan includes a commitment
ta the IEP and EA.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESOLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 4
TR: Campfre, IEP and EA

Page 16 of 23
Appendix C




THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The following approvals and recommendations have basn made fo ransform the QS-BC G2G
relationship while the Natural Resource shared decision-making model is developad. These
include allgnmeants which recognize the significance of regionafization and respecting QS
Campfire/Division jurisdiction and decision-making authority.

Senior Gouncil-Authoriza:-the folfowing documesnts-and. recommendations to-the Leadership
Table and QS and BC Signatories for their respeciive approvals:

1) The Interim Engagement Procass or IEP (Attachiment t - 5J LoC with referred

appendices below) which Includes, among ofher things, recognition of the following:

status quo decision making exists under the |EP. The Paities willimplernent
the IEP In & manner consistent with the JIP, inciuding the infentions to
fmprove the IEP over fime to reflect ihe svolufion of the JIP's "Natural
Resource Decision Making Element”, Including milesiones in ihe
Transformation Agreements and the RRA;

The IEP will be iteratively bullt using the EA or Enhancement Approach to
improve engagement, explorng approachss fo consensus on decisions
and issues resolufion, and incorporate enhancaments that are mutually
acceptable to the Parties through amendrent in wriling; and

The IEP recognizes the Q8 Campiire/Division G2G Tables for the purpose
of supporting engagament under the |1EP.

2) The Enhancement Approach or EA (Attachment 1 —the 8J LoC, Appendix ) which
describes how QS and BC will work together to collaboratively enhance the IEP and,

ameng other things, acknowledges that:

The Q8 and BC Signatories have agreed to shift from the Orlginal IEA
under the Original LoC fo the [EP to support an iterative and adaptive
approach, wherehy the Pariies develop bi-annual setfesfrounds of
improvements or enhancaments to be approved by Sentor Councll; and

The Parfies recognize and respect G2G relationships of each QS Signatory
at communlfy and Campfire/Divislonal levels, and recognize and respect
that the IEP Is intended fo respect those relationships. The Q8 and BC
Signateries recognize the QS Campfires/Divisions and communities in thelr
role in decislon making as fitle and rights holders. Under the IEP,
consultation on transactional decisions and other engagement will ocour
with the QS Signatories and their respective QS Campfiras/Divisions and/for
communities (see JIP section 8).

Page 3 of 4
TR: Campfire, IEP and EA

Page 17 of 23
Appendix C




3)

4)

The Skii7pecen’s Joumey or SJ LoC — GS Campfire/Division Recoanifion: as part

of the amendment and restatement of the Origlnal LoC, the following provisien be
included:

i. The QS and BC recognize the QS Signatories and their respective QS
Campfires/Divisions and their role [n decision making as title and rights
holders and recognize that theé Campfire/Divisional ables afign with
Secwspemc ttle, rights and govemance. Under the SJ LaC, including the
IEP, consultalion on transactional decisions and other engagement will
occur with the QS Signatories and their respective QS Campfires/Divisions
andfor communitias.

Original IEA fo IEP Tragsformation: as part of the amendment and restatemenit of

the Original L.oC, the QS and BC Leadership Tahle rapresentatives and QS and BC
Signatorles replace the Original IEA with the IEP {Attachment 1 - the 8J LoG,

Appendix C).

Senjor Council Authorize: the following recommendations fo the QS and BC Signatories 1o

support the QS Campfire/Division recagnilion and implementafion of the IEF and its EA or
Enhancement Approach, as part of the QS-BC Work Plan 2021-22:

5)

6)

Short Term Actions; Sku7pecen’s dourney 101: for the QS and BC Signatories to

direct their respsclive Secretarjats fo develop an orlentation package and
Ski7pecen's Joumey 101 course or workshop for delivery fo the QS and BC
representatives; and

Short Term Acfions: Respectful Engagement: all representatives (QS and BC)

responsible for leading engagement in connaction with the 8J LoC will undertake
the Sku7pecen’s Joumey 101 training as a commitment to thelr professional
development and supporting respectiul engagement between the Parites.

The above 15 the official verslon of the Txweymimentem Resolution approved through the
QS-BC Senior Council,

ua.mmm{.\prz?,zun \60L FOT] Apr 14,2021

Counciltor Darrel Draney, DATE
Q5 Résponsible Official

N/ S Apr 19,2021

Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Responsible Official

Attachments include the following:
o Aitachment 1 - The 5J LeC and the relevant appendices as listed below:

i
ii.
iil.

Appandix C: IEP or Interim Engagement Process;
Appendix G: The EA or ihe Enhancement Approach; and
Appendix H: JIP dated December 17, 2020.

o Aftachment 2 - the QS-BC Work Plan dated for reference February 4, 2021.

Page 4 of 4
TR: Campfire, IEP and EA

Page 18 of 23
Appendix C




- EHUZWES
BRI
[3} BARED

Qwe!mt’n&:—

T BRITISH
Fecwepame Qwalminte — Ssowapsme G2G (0S-G2G) COLURBEA

THWEVIIRERTEN
{EVERYONE YWORKING TOGETHER ON (NE TORIC)
RESOLUTION
Tile: TRANSFORMATION ARREEMENT 1.0: COLLECTIVE FORESTRY AGREEMENT ("CFAY)

RESOLUTION#2021-0003 -~~~ =~ - ... - Dafe of Reference:2021.02.09

WHEREAS:

The Qwelrfnte Secwépeme ("Q57) Is comprised of certain Secwépsme cormmunities
who are each signafory (‘&8 Sigratory”) to the Secwépemc-BC Govemmeant-to-
Government {“32G") lefler of commitment ("Original LoC") signed on April 1, 2018
with the Province of British Columbia (“BG™), including respactive BC Ministries ("BEG
Signateries"). Each QS Signatory acts collectively within the Secwépeme Nation,
whete the purpose of the Q8 is to act as the administrafive entlty for the QS
Slanatorles and thelr respective campfires/divisions (‘GS Gampfire/Division”).

WHEREAS:

Pursuant o the LoC, QS and BC (the "Parties”) agreed to the objective of making
sustalned, substantive progress towards development of a shared path to a long-term
reconciliation agreement fo advance the Parties' Inferests in a true G20 relafionship,
based on the shared goal to recondile thelr respective Jurisdictions, governance, laws,
values and responsibifities.

WHEREAS:

Pursuant to the LoG, the Partles established an interjurisdictional G2G Forum (the
"08-8C Forum™) as indicated In section 2.1 of the Original LaC, which Includes a
Leadarship Table, a G2G Senior Councll {the "QS-BC Senior Council’), and various
sub-tables, including the QS-BC Forastry Working Group (the "Q8.BC FWG").

WHEREAS:

‘The QS-BC Senior Councll authorized its work plan (“Work Plan®) under the LoC on
July 25, 2019. This Work Plan includes the development of {he Jolnt Intentions Paper
{the “JIP") to support the BC's Minlsterlal mandate request and QS mandate request

("QS and BC Mandate Requests”).

WHEREAS:

The QS-BC FWG daveloped and approved lts Forestry Transformation Action Plan
{"FTAP"), which has directly informed the HP.

WHEREAS:
The QS-BC FWG has also workad to collaboratively develop recommendations for
the JIP. These recommendations are described i the JIP under Chapler 11 titled
"Forestry Transformation”, and are directly informed by FTAP, Including (1} short-term
priority actions for 2020-2021 and (2) longer-term actions to be advanced to both
govemmaents for thelr considersfion In developing negotiations mandates for a CFA.

Page 10of 3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 19 of 23
Appendix C




WHEREAS:

BC and the QS recognize that foundafional fo this shared pathway will be
implementation of the Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples Act {the “BC
Peclaration Act'), Including the action plan under section 4 and the provisions
autherized under section 7. The BC Declaration Act and the JIP are Intended fo inform
recognition and reconciflation between the QS and BC.

WHEREAS:

BC's Ministerial Mandate letter {Attachment 1) includes a foundation principle
whereby “Lasting and meaningful reconciliation: Reconcillation is an ongoing pracess
and a shared responsibllity for us all. The unanimous passage of the BC Declaration
Actwas a significant step forward in this journey. True reconciliatlon will 1ake time and
ongoing commitment to work with Indigenous pecples as they move foward self-
determination. Our govemment — and every minlstty — must remain focused on
creating opportunitles for Indigenous peoples to be full partners In our economy and
providing & clear and sustainable path for everyone to work toward lasting
reconciliation.”

WHEREAS:

The JIP's purpose is to describe the propesed framework of the-shared path of QS
and BC based on the muttal goal to recognize and reconclle their respective
juriscictions, governance, laws, interests and responsibilities. This will be undertaken
through a series of stepwise fransformation agreements ('Transformation
Agreements™), which will conclude with a recognition and reconciliation agreement
{the “Recagnition and Reconciliation Agreement” or “RRA"), The RRA will be a
comprehensive agreement at a collective level, inclusive of all Transformaiion
Agreaments fo affirm a lasting G2G relafionship and commitment to undertake work
towards true recognition of Secwépemc righis and fitle. The development and
implementation of the Transformation Agreements and the RRA will require
transformative mandates and commitment from both the QS and BC.

WHEREAS:

The JIP identifies in lis Agreement Pathway that the serles of Teansformafion
Agreements will include both collective and Campflre/Divislon provistons that wili be
informed by the following five JIP Elements {described further In sections B. 6-10 of
the JIP):

1)} Govemnance (Title, Jurisdiction and Ownership);

2) Stewardship (Yecwminulecw);

3} Natural Resource Decislon Making;

4} Flscal / Economic; and

§) Cultural Revitalization.

WHEREAS:

The JIP identifles the first Transformation Agreement in the Agreement Pathway to
be Transformation Agreement 1.0: Collective Forestry Agreement.

[TXWEYMIMENTEM RESCLUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 20f 3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 20 of 23
Appendix C




THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

Senior Council Recognize: the following io Inform the development of raspactive QS and BC
Mandale Requests for the development of the CFA:

1) The JiP, including Chapter 11.0 titled *Forestry Transformation” dated December
17, 2020.

Senior Couneil Authoriza; the following recommendations fo the BC and! QS Signafories fo
support the. reallzation of Chapter 11.0ofthe JIP. . ... - S B

2) Shori Term Briority Actions: For the BC and OS Signatories to confinua to undartale
the work supporting the Shori-Term Prlority Actions, including efforts of the QS3-BC
FWG and Campiire/Divisions, as apprapriate. In addiion, for the BG and Q8
Secretarlats to pursus a briefing meeting and session with Minister Convoy, Minlster
Heyman, Minisier Ralston, and Minister Ranldn on Q8 Forestry Inltialives and the
path forward 1o the CFA, which will be apart of the “Chlef Swan to Chief EIW" mesting.

Senior Counclf Autharize; the following recommendations fo the Q3-8C Leadership Table and
the QS and BC Signatories:

3} Resnsclive Mandates: For the QS and BC Respenslble Officials to develop thelr
respactive Mandate Requests to be submitted to their respective leadership. The

devalopment of each respective Mandate Raquests will be informed by the JIP and
be inclusive of the following proposals:
i. funding for negotiations and implementation of the CFA;
H. actions to support the fransition from Forest Consultation and Revenue
Sharing Agreemenis to the CFA;

ili. acommitment fo launch a negotiations table with associated funding
within 30 days from the respsctive mandate approval(s) or funding
approval, whichever comes later; and

iv. confirmatlon of nagotialion table duly authorized representatives with
authority to enter into negotlatlons on behalf of their respeclive periles.

The above Is the official version of the Txweym/mentem Resolution approved through the
QS-BC Senior Councll.

n;mmmavupu:i,z:z: TeRiron Apr 14,2021
Councitlor Darrel Draney, DATE
QS Responsible Official
———————
Mt S Apr19,2021
Tracy Ronmark, FLNRORD DATE
BC Responsible Ofiicial

Attachment includes:
o Attachment 1 - BC's Honourable Minister (FLNRORD) Katrine Gonroy's Mandate Letier.

Page 30f 3
TR: Forestry-CFA

Page 21 of 23
Appendix C




Schedule D - List of Relevant and Informative Forestiry Documents.

The following is a list of relevant documents which informs this Confirmation and Amending

Agreement:

Document

Status

Dates

QS-BC JIP, including Chapter 11:
Forestry Transformation

Apprdved by
QS-BC Senior Council

March 11, 2021

Forestry Transformation Action
Plan

Approved by
QS-G2G Forestry Working
Group

June 17, 2020

Skt7pecen’s Journey LoC

Recommended by
QS-BC Senior Council

In approval process for
lL.eadership Table

Recommended by
QS-BC Senior Council
on March 11, 2021

Declaration on the Rights of
Indigenous Peoples Act ('DRIPA”)

Finalized

November 28, 2019

QOut for engagement with

BC's draft DRIPA Action Plan Indigenous communities In-progress
BC’s draft Climate Preparedness .
and Adaptation Strategy QOut for public engagement In-progress
BC's Intensions Paper: N
Modernizing Forest Policy in BG Finalized June 1, 2021
CFA Topics — Negotiation / Term Draft In-progress

Sheet Topics:

Page 22 of 23
Appendix D

R AT BT SR ok




3 Xipuaddy
£z Jo gz abed

¢ suolsjai/eldwe)
OMS

tielbu| unsny
‘neasdueT] JaJUng ieied ysez

Aping goy

{(d10H 'a48) anyemu dispiemes auyp.ubnoiyy Aemiapun

agi

[ojed [BlojI] R SOSL

suoisInG/adwen
DMS

1BLEB)II8S SB 8|0 Jisy) Ul OSD

sday atydwen modullg 9 NSS

[wes] samnusl MN14 Sulpnpoul

S [esluloa L

‘uonadulod bullesu
s1 jey) uondo sageloqe|on e Bupedsid aue ‘imoduss jo
pasudwos] swemodwig pue [uisayolesys y swadamoss
a} sdnjway] jo pasudwiod] (NSS,) swadomoag
a}.owasdnjuie yig Jo sdaa suolsiag f saiudiues
sl g sdat MNT4 Jo pesuduiod ‘ozo-aldwes syl

sfeunlRY
g uopdo susoedzmig

{s1sate3U)
ainua)) uoisodsip pue
sseooid wawuoipoddy

sdoojwiey

suoIsnc/aIdwes
OMS

JBLIE}8108g sE 8jol W8y} Ul OSD
SOSL
suojsingeiydwen

juswidojansn
|einy 12188104 Jo|Un JO 9RO

passnosip aq 0} ‘saAlenLY| [ByUsiod [eionas ale 249y,

Qgl

uswdolsas oouooy]

suosingeludwen

DMS

TELEla108S §8 Sl BT UTO3H
sOsl
suaistyc/aldinen

YN Joj pes] au} s [epjeA o3

agal

adL

YIMOID
pIO uo wawabedug

SuoISIAI/add e

OMS

1ele)aioag Se 8[oi 18] U 08D

SO8L
sUolsIA/edwR

; paisap
} wniod ©Z9 S0 au ybnouys
uossas e dn jes o) Jusiu)
‘UssIapad Ay PES| |EloulACld

~raded suofjusiu| oty uo sbebue 0}
SO 2Uy pue SSRUNWLIOD J[e 0} Ino auch aagy SUOREIALY

ast

g ul Aojjod
18804 BUiZitepOw
uo jwaiialbebu=
uaded suopueil) OF

suoisiagelduen

(OMS,) dnois

sk e

JeliElaldag 5B
sjos g8y} Ul {,0SD.) 8210 SO

{,SOSL.}
s90)0 diusplemals [eloja ]l

. 10} Joddns peuoiBal st Aoeiy,

4EIS feuotBey 2 Jauysil dN4

siaBeuew JoUlsIq HNT

Aieaooai aly jo Hed e se uoISSNOSIp ajeniul o) pasN

‘sel)unwition papedun Yim yiom Alanooal o} Yoeoddde
2AleI0geleD PUE JUS)sIsUod B Jof Bujuuerd Hess jim Jels

justiebeueyy R
uoljealssuo Alojskeapun

1saale} Woolysniy (3o
diyspiemslg

Bugueld
paleley uogien
sapiunpoddo sbeaeg
pue AIsnoooy 180d

Buptiop oiBstens d feuciBol { MNT4,) 8008y jeinjeN PUB SPUET 1SBio4 SAEIOGEYOD) Buuue]d UOREIPSLUSY B
SUQISIAI/BIYdIED. P 0B [BUONSL | el { AUSAQORI 2UUPIA
ow_.. :ahmw_mwmwo PeeT SO/ IEeq pes7 o8/ 1Esed smeys seaty oido] sAnenIu]
‘Seade

a1do) aAvedse) JBy; pUB aIge} HZS-aIldWEn yres o] paxdepe AIPAILIONE|0D 90 ABUL PUE jSI| SAISIBYXa UE JOU §f S|gE)} 8l Y40 ¥ jo uofjeijoBau sy} pue JuswaaiBy Bulpuswy
pUE UORULUCY SIU} JO LoNnoaxXe SU)) Uusamiad wislly ayj Bulnp uodn pajoe ag Aew Jey) sanfea Aluolud pue saAiERIUlL DF-SD LLL-UOS Bui0s sjuasaidar ajge) Sumolia) syl

"sapunpoddo wie ] -Hoys DE-80 - 3 3MPayYog







